

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

FILED

CASE NUMBER 68,676  
DCA-1 NO. BG-179 JUN 10 1988

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By 

Deputy Clerk

THOMAS PARHAM, JR., d/b/a  
ALLIED SCREEN PRINTING,

Petitioner,

vs.

JACK PRICE, SAM PRICE, FLORENCE  
EVANS and BARRY ZISSER, Co-partners,  
d/b/a Z.E.P. PROPERTIES, a partnership,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF  
APPEALS, FIRST DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

NED I. PRICE, ESQUIRE  
LEWIS & PRICE, P.A.  
203 Washington Street  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202  
(904) 396-3993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
DESIGNATION OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I - WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN TAXING AS COSTS RESPONDENT'S CONTRACTUAL ATTORNEY'S FEES, PROVIDED FOR IN A WRITTEN LEASE, WHERE SUCH ATTORNEY'S FEES HAD BEEN PROPERLY PLED AND THEN WERE GRANTED PURSUANT TO RESPONDENT'S POST TRIAL MOTION.	4
A.    WHETHER ATTORNEY'S FEES PROVIDED FOR BY CONTRACT OR STATUTE MAY BE TAXED AS COSTS.	4
B.    WHETHER PROOF OF ENTITLEMENT TO AND AMOUNT OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AS PROVIDED BY CONTRACT NEED TO BE PRESENTED AT TRIAL WHEN PROPERLY PLED AND THEN RAISED IN A POST TRIAL MOTION.	6
ISSUE II - WHETHER RESPONDENTS WAIVED THEIR RIGHT TO PETITION THE TRIAL FOR THE TAXATION OF ATTORNEY'S FEES AS COSTS PURSUANT TO A TIMELY POST TRIAL MOTION.	10
ISSUE III - WHETHER THE ABSENCE OF PROOF TO THE JURY THAT RESPONDENTS WERE CONTRACTUALLY BOUND TO PAY ATTORNEY'S FEES TO THEIR OWN COUNSEL DOES ESTABLISHED WAIVER OF THE RIGHT TO HAVE ATTORNEY'S FEES ASSESSED AGAINST THE PETITIONER IN A POST TRIAL MOTION.	12
ISSUE IV - WHETHER THE RESPONDENTS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL ON THE ISSUE OF ENTITLEMENT TO AND AMOUNT OF DAMAGES WAS ABRIDGED.	14
ISSUE V - WHETHER THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA NEEDS TO INVOKE ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE.	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
APPENDIX	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Brett v. First National Bank of Marianna</u> , 120 So.554 (Fla. 1929)	12
<u>Cheek v. McGowan Electric Supply Co.</u> , 483 So.2d 1373 (Fla. 1st DCA, 1985), cert. pending	9,10,11,15
<u>Codomo v. Emanuel</u> , 91 So.2d 653 (Fla. 1956)	4,6,18,19
<u>Commodore Plaza at Century 21 Condominium Assoc., Inc. v. Cohen</u> , 350 So.2d 502 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1977)	7
<u>Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe</u> , 472 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1985)	15
<u>Gator Shoe Corporation v. Taudte</u> , 384 So.2d 1344 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	6,7,9,10
<u>Glusman v. Lieberman</u> , 285 So.2d 29 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)	5
<u>Marrero v. Caverro</u> , 400 So.2d 802 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	7,9,10
<u>Mystery Fun House, Inc. v. Magic World, Inc.</u> , 417 So.2d 785 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	10
<u>Rhea v. DeVault</u> , 146 So. 643 (Fla. 1933);	12
<u>River Road Construction Co. v. Ringpower Corp.</u> , 454 So.2d 38 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	8,10,11,15
<u>Rupp v. Jackson</u> , 238 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1970)	18
<u>Sellars v. First National Bank</u> , 193 So. 819 (Fla. 1940)	12
<u>Shavers v. Duval County, Fla.</u> , 73 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1954)	4

Taggart Corp. v. Benzing,  
434 So.2d 964 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) 6,9,10,15,16

T & C Corporation v. Eikenberry,  
178 So. 137 (Fla. 1938) 12

Other Authorities

Florida Constitution  
Article V, Section 3(b)(4) 1,18

Fla. R.App.P.  
Rule 9.030(a)(2)(A)(v) 18

3 Fla.Jur.2d  
Appellate Review §512 14
